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Question 1: Should the application be made by the individual researcher or by the institution to which 

the researcher belongs? 

 

Answer: As indicated in section 1.5 of the call for proposals and in Clarification 2 already published, 

only organisations designated by the Member States in accordance with Article 36 of Regulation (EC) 

178/2002 and Commission Regulation (EC) 2230/2004 are eligible to submit a proposal as single 

applicant or partners in a consortium. Individual researchers can be part of the team, either as staff 

members of an eligible organization or as subcontractors at the conditions laid down in section 1.7 of 

the call for proposal. 

 

 

Question 2: Is it necessary that the proposal includes a network of experts who cover the various 

expertise required by the call or is it possible to apply for just one expertise? 

 

Answer: As indicated in section 1.3.3 of the call for proposals, both options are possible. 

Organisations can apply for all possible areas/fields’ combinations or only for one or some of them. 

Each area/field combination claimed for in the proposal will be individually evaluated by EFSA 

according to the award criteria indicated in section 2.5 of the call for proposals. 

 

 

Question 3: If the application is made by a network of experts rather than by an individual, could the 

candidacy be evaluated more positively? 

 

Answer: See reply to the first question above, only organizations designated by the Member States 

in accordance with Article 36 of Regulation (EC) 178/2002 and Commission Regulation (EC) 

2230/2004 are eligible to submit a proposal as single applicant or partners in a consortium. Each 

area/field combination claimed for in the proposal will be individually evaluated by EFSA according to 

the award criteria indicated in section 2.5 of the call for proposals 

 

 

Question 4: Even if the announcement appears as a "call for proposal" (at least in the title), it seems 

to us that there is no project to submit. It's correct? 

 

Answer: Tasking grants enable Article 36 partners to support EFSA in our day-to-day scientific 

activities. This type of grant is different because EFSA specifies the process or expertise required 

rather than Article 36 organisations proposing a specific project. Documents and information to be 

submitted are detailed in sections 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5 of the call for proposal and in the application form 

(Annex 2).   

 

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fefsa.force.com%2Fcompetentorganisations%2Fs%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7C0d5bf9628bc840844a3708d9da90ca36%7C406a174be31548bdaa0acdaddc44250b%7C1%7C0%7C637781137663125756%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=ovTZEEozpUrlHsry7V%2BuuF0g9Y4YrGcJLMhJ4sTVcrk%3D&reserved=0

